

G.R Case No. 1199 of 2016
CIS No. 1199 of 2016
CNR WBCB07-000549-2016

Order no. 42 dated 11.02.2026

Today is fixed for evidence id. N/O.

All ten accused persons are present by filing hazira.

Ld. APP in charge is present.

No S/R is received in respect of CSW9 in spite of issuance of the same through S.P. Cooch Behar.

No PW is also present today.

Ld. Advocates for the accused persons prays for closing of the evidence.

Heard Ld. APP in charge.

Perused the materials on record.

Considering the materials on record it is found that on multiple occasions summons was issued to the CSW9. This Court finds that most of the private witnesses have also been examined and considering the materials therein, this Court finds that keeping this case pending for the purpose of evidence will not be fruitful and prejudice the accused from getting trial within reasonable time.

In this circumstances, considering the prolonged pendency of the case, this Court is not inclined to keep the evidence pending any further. Hence evidence from the side of prosecution stands closed.

The accused persons are examined U/S-313 of Cr.P.C. They declined to adduce any evidence from their side. Hence the D.W stands closed.

To **18.02.2026** for argument.

Typed by me

Sd/-

Judicial Magistrate, Dinhata

Sd/-

Judicial Magistrate, Dinhata

JO Code WB01376